

S259172

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JESSICA FERRA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, No. B283218
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. BC586176

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Service on Attorney General, Attention: Consumer Law Section,
and Los Angeles County District Attorney
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209

BALLARD ROSENBERG GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG, State Bar No. 77948
JOHN J. MANIER, State Bar No. 145701
DAVID FISHMAN, State Bar No. 217608
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, EIGHTEENTH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
TELEPHONE: 818-508-3700 | FACSIMILE: 818-506-4827

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	7
I. CELA AND BET TZEDEK BOTH RELY ON THE ERRONEOUS PROPOSITION THAT “REGULAR RATE,” BY ITSELF, IS A TERM OF ART UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....	7
II. CELA MISCONSTRUES THE COURT OF APPEAL’S AND LOEWS’S RESPONSES TO FERRA’S RELIANCE ON DICTIONARY DEFINITIONS OF “PAY” AND “COMPENSATION.”	11
III. CONTRARY TO AMICI’S ARGUMENTS, THE DISTINCT PURPOSES BEHIND BREAK PREMIUMS FURTHER SUPPORT THE COURT OF APPEAL’S HOLDING.....	15
IV. AMICI’S RELIANCE ON THE CANON OF LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION OF LABOR STATUTES IS UNAVAILING.	19
V. CELA UNPERSUASIVELY RELIES ON STATUTORY AND WAGE ORDER PROVISIONS NOT CITED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL. ...	20
VI. CELA’S STATED FEARS OF “EMPLOYER MANIPULATION” AND “UNNECESSARY LITIGATION” ARE UNFOUNDED.	22
VII. CELA FAILS TO PERSUASIVELY REBUT LOEWS’S SHOWING ON RETROACTIVITY.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542.....	8
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....	8, 9, 14, 25
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.....	8, 14, 17
<i>Britt v. City of Pomona</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 265	27
<i>Brum v. MarketSource, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal., June 19, 2017, No. 2:17-cv-241-JAM- EFB) 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 94079	26
<i>Chavez v. Smurfit Kappa North America LLC</i> (C.D.Cal., Oct. 3, 2019, No. 2:18-cv-05106-SVW- SK) 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 208570.....	26
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367.....	28
<i>Ferguson v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1613.....	9
<i>Frausto v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 2, 2018, No. 18-cv-01983-MEJ) 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 130220	27
<i>Futrell v. Payday California, Inc.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1419	26
<i>Hoschler v. Sacramento City Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 258.....	27
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	15

<i>Jumaane v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1390	10
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244.....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074.....	19
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444	28
<i>Small v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 222	14
<i>Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Communications, LLC</i> (2006) 126 Cal.App.4th 696.....	11
<i>Studley v. Alliance Healthcare Services</i> (C.D.Cal., July 26, 2012, SACV No. 10-000067- CJC) 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 190964	26
<i>Valdez v. Fairway Independent Mortgage Corp.</i> (S.D.Cal., July 26, 2019, No. 18-cv-2748-CAB- KSC) 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 126013	26
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrade</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111.....	11
<i>Wert v. United States Bancorp</i> (S.D.Cal., Dec. 18, 2014, No. 13-cv-3130-BAS) 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 175735	26
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 207	7
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209.....	1

Lab. Code

§ 203.....	28
§ 218.5.....	17
§ 226.....	28
§ 226.2.....	18
§ 226.7.....	6, <i>passim</i>
§ 510.....	6, <i>passim</i>
§ 512.....	21
§ 514.....	20, 21, 22
§ 515.....	20, 21, 22
§ 1194.....	19
§ 2699, et seq.	23

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill

No. 60 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	9, 13, 20, 21
No. 2509 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	9, 10, 21

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8

§ 11010 (IWC Wage Order No. 1-2001)	13, 14
§ 11020 (IWC Wage Order No. 2-2001)	13, 14
§ 11030 (IWC Wage Order No. 3-2001)	13, 14
§ 11040 (IWC Wage Order No. 4-2001)	13, 14
§ 11050 (IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001)	7, <i>passim</i>
§ 11060 (IWC Wage Order No. 6-2001)	13, 14
§ 11070 (IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001)	13, 14
§ 11080 (IWC Wage Order No. 8-2001)	13, 14
§ 11090 (IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001)	13, 14
§ 11100 (IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001)	13, 14
§ 11110 (IWC Wage Order No. 11-2001)	13, 14
§ 11120 (IWC Wage Order No. 12-2001)	13, 14
§ 11150 (IWC Wage Order No. 15-2001)	13, 14
§ 11160 (IWC Wage Order No. 16-2001)	13, 14
§ 11170 (IWC Wage Order No. 17-2001)	13, 14
